
Meeting of:  Integrated Commissioning Board
Date: Tuesday, 26th June, 2018
Time: 3.30 pm.
Venue: Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, 

Number One Riverside - Number One 
Riverside

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

3.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

4.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

5.  MINUTES 4 - 9

To consider the minutes of the meeting of the Integrated 
Commissioning Board held 29th May 2018. (3.30pm – 3.40pm)

6.  NORTH EAST SECTOR CLINICAL SERVICES STRATEGY 

Public Document Pack



Northern Care Alliance NHS Group to present (3.40pm – 4.15pm)

7.  DECOMMISSIONING STRATEGY 10 - 25

Karen Kenton to report (4.15pm – 4.30pm)

8.  UPDATE ON COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT ACTIVITIES 
TO SUPPORT THE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 

26 - 47

Strategic Commissioning Programme Director (HMR CCG) to report 
(4.30pm – 4.40pm) 

9.  TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - HIGHLIGHTS REPORT 48 - 63

To consider the Transformation Highlights report - Strategic 
Commissioning Programme Director (HMR CCG) to report. (4.40pm – 
4.50pm) 

10.  OUTCOMES BASED COMMISSIONING FRAMEWORK 

Director of Public Health to present (4.50pm – 5.05pm)

11.  HEALTHY LIFESTYLE EXPECTANCY 

Director of Public Health to present (5.05pm – 5.15pm)

12.  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE POOL BUDGET REPORT - PERIOD 2 
(MAY)  2018/19 

64 - 69

Chief Finance Officer to report (5.15pm – 5.30pm)

Integrated Commissioning Board Members:
Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed Dr Bodrul Alam
Councillor Allen Brett Graham Burgess 
Denise Dawson Dr Chris Duffy
Councillor Kieran Heakin Paul Hinnigan
Councillor Sara Rowbotham

For more information about this meeting please contact:
Peter Thompson
Governance and Committee Services
Floor 2, Number One Riverside,
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU

e-mail: peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk
Telephone: 01706 924715

mailto:peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk




INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 29 May 2018

PRESENT: Graham Burgess (Independent Chair); HMR CCG: Dr Bodrul 
Alam (Clinician), Dr Chris Duffy (Clinical Lead), Denise Dawson (Lay 
Member), P. Hennigan (Lay Member).
RBC: Councillor Brett (Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Finance), 
Councillor Rowbotham (Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing), Councillor 
Iftikhar Ahmed (Portfolio Holder for Adult Care), Councillor Heakin (Portfolio 
Holder for Children’s Services).

OFFICERS:  HMR CCG: K. Hurley (Deputy Chief Officer and Executive 
Nurse) J. Evans, S. Barrett.  
RBC: S. McIvor (Director of Commissioning), N. Thornton (Director of 
Resources), V. Bradshaw (Chief Finance Officer), A. Fallon (Director of Public 
Health), W. Meston (Consultant in Public Health) and M. Garraway 
(Governance & Committee Services) 

Also in Attendance:   S. Taylor (Chief Officer Northern Care Alliance Bury & 
Rochdale and Chief Officer of the Local Care Organisation); one member of 
public.

APOLOGIES
1 Apologies were received from S. Rumbelow (Chief Executive RBC) G. 
Hopper (Director of Children’s Services – RBC), S. Wotton, S. Evans (HMR 
CCG).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
2 There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES
3 Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Integrated 
Commissioning Board held on 10th April 2018 be approved as a correct 
record.

LOCAL CARE ORGANISATION (LCO) BUSINESS PLAN
4 The Board received a presentation fro
[...]
s and sighted the example of the purchase 
costs of over the counter paracetamol when compared to the same item being 
prescribed by a GP.

Resolved:
1. Councillor Sara Rowbotham, Dr Chris Duffy and Andrea Fallon (Director of 

Public Health – RBC) be appointed to the Prescribing Medicines Sub-
Group. 

2. The Sub-Group report to a future meeting of the Integrated Commissioning 
Board advising on best practice from other Local Authorities/CCG’s and 
whether there is a need to make further representation to NHSE, Members 
of Parliament and other bodies.

TRANSFORMATION PERFORMANCE REPORT
7 The Board considered a report of the Transformation Director updating 
Members on matters arising from performance reports to previous meetings.

Resolved:
1. Reports submitted to the Integrated Commissioning Board be undertaken 

in accordance with the statutory requirements of reporting to Council 

Page 5



Committees providing a recommendation, alternative options and key 
points for consideration.

2. Reports responding to matters raised at previous meetings be submitted in 
a timely manner to enable consideration at the next appropriate meeting of 
the Board.   

3. Transformation Performance reports be considered bi-monthly.

TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - HIGHLIGHTS REPORT
8 The Board considered a report of the Transformation Director which 
provided Members with an update on the following: (a) Finance – describing 
current status and the impact of any financial risks on the programme; (b) 
Programme Delivery – new reporting system starts to describe delivery 
supported by an intervention recovery process; (c ) Local Care Organisation – 
general update; and (d) Risk – a look at the quarterly “business as usual” risk 
submitted to the Greater Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership 
(GMH&SCP) meeting for the period. The overall rating of the programme for 
this period was Amber.

Resolved:
1. That the report be noted.
2. Transformation programme highlights reports to futu
[...]
 the formal pooling of budgets between the two 
organisations in line with National Health Services England (NHSE) 
guidelines.

POOLED BUDGET SAVINGS PROGRAMME 2018/19
13 The Board considered a report of the Chief Finance Officer detailing 
the work undertaken to date on achieving the savings plan for 2018/19 and 
the on-going work to ensure that the savings target is met to enable the 
Pooled budget to break even.

Alternatives considered:
Not reporting on financial performance puts at risk the achievement of the 
saving programme. 

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

Reason for resolution:
Monitoring enables the early identification of variations against the plan and 
facilitates timely corrective action.

SECTION 75 REPORT - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE POOLED FUND
14 The Board considered a report of the Chief Finance Officer updating on 
the progress made on the production of the Section 75 agreement for the 
Pooled Fund and seeking agreement for the Council and CCG to progress 
with the operation of the pooled fund from 1st April as if the formal Section 75 
was in place. It was reported that the Section 75 is now almost complete and 
will only be subject to minor changes arising from feedback from Legal / VAT 
officers. If the changes were only minor then it was recommended that final 
sign off of the Section 75 be delegated to the Pooled Fund Manager (Chief 
Finance Officer for Health & Social Care Integration). If the feedback on the 
legal / VAT issues required significant changes to the Section 75, it was 
recommended that a full report be brought back to the next meeting of the 
Integrated Commissioning Board on 26th June.

Alternatives considered:
The production of the Section 75 agreement is a statutory requirement 
therefore no alternatives were considered.  

Resolved:
That the final sign off of the Section 75 agreement be delegated to the Pooled
Fund Manager / Chief Finance Officer for Health & Social Care Integration 
once the Section 75 has been revised to reflect advice from Legal Services / 
VAT officers, if the changes don’t materially change the Section 75. If the 

Page 8



changes are material, then a further report should be brought to ICB on 26th 
June 2018 updating on these changes and asking for formal sign off of the 
Section 75 by Integrated Commissioning Board.

Reason for recommendation:
A Section 75 agreement is required for the operation of a Pooled Fund.

Page 9



Agenda Item

Report to Integrated Commissioning Board

Date of Meeting 26th June 2018
Portfolio Integrated Commissioning
Report Author Karen Kenton
Public/Private Document Public

Decommissioning Strategy

Executive Summary

1. Decommissioning is a part of the commissioning cycle, and should be 
undertaken in a planned way to make sure that the most effective services are 
delivered/commissioned making best use of our available resources. It is a 
spectrum of activity that can range from service redesign through to the full 
cessation of a service/contract.

It is important that we take a strategic approach to decommissioning to ensure 
that this is undertaken as part of a whole system approach to avoid the risks of 
unintended consequences or cost shunting across the system.

Within “Rochdale Borough Commissioning Strategy 2017-2021” we described 
our principles for decommissioning, and that decommissioning is a key 
element of transformation that can support investment in new service delivery 
models and realisation of efficiencies/savings.  This decommissioning strategy 
sets out how we will approach decommissioning in practice.

Recommendation

2. That ICB considers and approves the Rochdale Borough Decommissioning 
Strategy 2017-2021.  

Reason for Recommendation

3. The CCG and Local Authority are required to ensure that local services 
improve outcomes for our residents whilst making the best use of the available 
resources.  Within the context of integrated arrangements the 
decommissioning strategy provides a framework for u
[...]
Appendix 1: Integrated Governance for Health and Care……………………………………...12

Page 15



Page 4 of 13

WHAT AND WHY

What is Decommissioning?

As we have described in our 
Commissioning Strategy  
decommissioning is a facet of 
commissioning and we will embed this as 
a fundamental element of our outcome 
based, collaborative commissioning 
approach.  

We have defined what we mean by 
decommissioning, using the National Audit 
Office’s definition 

 “decommissioning is stopping provision of 
a service or a significant part of a service 
in order to bring about improvement to 
existing service provision”.

Decommissioning is a part of the 
commissioning cycle, and should be 
undertaken in a planned way to make sure 
that the most effective services are 
delivered/commissioned making best use 
of our available resources. It is a spectrum 
of activity that can range from service 
redesign through to the full cessation of a 
service/contract.

We aim to ensure that our strategic 
decommissioning plans in relation to the 
local authority’s (LA) and the Clinical 
Commissioning Group’s (CCG) existing 
service arrangements are fully integrated 
with our commissioning plans for new 
integrated models of care as described in 
our transformation plan.

 Our current services are not 
delivering the desired outcomes for 
our residents

 Economic circumstances requiring  
the public sector to review, change 
and transform service provision

 A review of the needs of the 
population (e.g. through our Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment) and 
our current services indicates a 
need for services to be 
reconfigured

 Evaluations/service reviews 
demonstrate that a service does 
not provide value for money

 Performance management issues 
in a service cannot be resolved

 Changes to service delivery and 
improved early help result in 
reduced demand for other more 
specialist services 

 The personalisation of services 
and introduction of personal 
budgets leads to changes in 
demand for 
[...]
mmissioning Strategy for 
Children & Young People with 
Autism
Rochdale Borough Health & Well-
Being Strategy

Clinical and Professional 
Advisory Committee

CCG 

In Hospital 
Urgent Care 
Partnership 

Transformation Delivery 

Page 23

https://www.hmr.nhs.uk/index.php/getinvolved/rochdale-borough-locality-plan
https://www.hmr.nhs.uk/index.php/getinvolved/rochdale-borough-locality-plan
http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/pdf/2016-08-02-place-plan-2016-2021-v3.pdf
http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/pdf/2016-08-02-place-plan-2016-2021-v3.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/12/1693_DraftMCP-7_A.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/12/1693_DraftMCP-7_A.pdf
https://www.nao.org.uk/favicon.ico


Page 12 of 13

Appendix 1: Integrated Governance for Health and Care

Cabinet CCG 

Health and Wellbeing Board

ICB

LCO Board 

North East Sector 

Transformation Delivery 

Clinical and Professional 
Advisory Committee

Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

RBSAB 
RBSCB

Family 
Service’s 

Model 
Partnership 

Mental 
Health 

Partnership 

Neighbourhood 
and Primary 

Care 
Partnership 

Access and 
Prevention 
Partnership 

In Hospital 
Planned Care 
Partnership

In Hospital 
Urgent Care 
Partnership

P
age 24



13

Page 13 of 13
Page 25



 

Report to Integrated Commissioning Board 
 

 

 Date of Meeting: 26th June 2018  
Portfolio: Health and Wellbeing  
Report Author : Alison Mitchell, Danny Brierley  
Public/Private Document: Public  

 

 
Update on Communications and engagement activities to support the 
transformation programme  
 

Executive Summary 
 
1. A communications and engagement plan has been developed to support the 

three pillars of the Rochdale Transformation programme: 
 
 • Development of a single commissioning function 

• Development of the Local Care Organisation 
• Delivery of Transformation 

 
This paper provides an update on progress against the plan and includes a 
summary of activities completed and an outline of future work. 
 

 
Recommendation 

 
2. To note the contents of the report 
 

Reason for Recommendation 
 
3.  Report provided for information only to update members on progress  

 
 

Key Points for Consideration 
 
4.   
Background  
 
In January 2018 a communications and engagement plan was drafted to support 
the Rochdale transformation programme. The plan describes the core activities 

 
 
 

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 8



that would be undertaken to include our communities and stakeholders in 
dialogue about the transformation programme and to raise awareness and 
support for the transformational workstreams. This plan has been updated to 
reflect current activity and is provided in Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
The plan contains a series of core narratives that have been commonly used to 
describe various aspects of the programme. It also describes the approaches and 
activities to be used to support the three strands of transformation; developing an 
integrated commissioning organisation, developing a local care organisation and 
implementing the transformation workstreams.  
 
This report provides an update on the activities that have been undertaken to 
support the programme and a summary of upcoming measures to be 
implemented in coming months. 
 
 
Developing an integrated commissioning organisation 
 
Summary of progress to date 
 
Closer working of relevant council and CCG teams continues, with increased 
collaboration between the communications and engagement teams and other 
teams on joint projects. There is increased synergy in the sharing of relevant 
systems and common messages internally to staff across both organisations. A 
number of joint staff events have been held where staff were updated on the 
transformation process and the potential impact on their functions moving forward 
into an integrated commissioning organisation. 
 
A single leadership team oversees the strategic direction of the council and CCG 
commissioning functions. This team a
[...]
g 

arrangements with provider organisations to 

reflect transformation is not understood or acted 

upon within the provider which may mean that 

difficult decisions need to be made and enacted 

throughout the whole organisation 

Sam Evans, 

Sally McIvor

2 5 10 1. Working closely with both providers to establish a strong 

relationship to ensure a consistent focus on the Transformation 

/Locality Plan.

2. Key members of the LCO Provider must ensure that the future 

contract documentation is understood and agreed by all the 

Providers. 3. Contracting departments from the Commissioner 

and Providers will be in constant communication. The LCO Board 

to receive updates on the contractual discussions.

LCO Board

Partnership Agreement Regular 

dialogue between the Chief Finance 

Officers to discuss the future 

contract.

None None Significant 1 5 5 Sam Evans, Sally 

McIvor

2 of 2

P
age 63



Report to Integrated Commissioning Board

Date of Meeting- 26th June 2018
Portfolio- Integrated 
Commissioning

Lead Member- Councillor Rowbotham 

Report Author- Tim Buckley Lead Officer- Sam Evans
Public Document

Health and Social Care Pool Budget Report- 
Period 2 (May)  2018/19 

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

To update the Integrated Commissioning Board (ICB) on the financial position 
of the pooled budget for the financial year 2018/19 at period 2 (end of May).
The pooled budget excludes the Better Care Fund (BCF) and the GM 
Transformation funding which will be reported separately to the ICB in 
2018/19.The pooled budget has been amended to take into account the 
savings reported in April and May, the current gap being reported on the pool 
budget is £3.2m which is a reduction of £2m since the May ICB due to 
additional one off contributions from additional Adult Social Care grants 
(£0.3m) and further adjustments to CCG budgets at period 2 (£1.7m).

The LA provider services for Adult Social Care (ASC) are not reporting any 
variations to budget at period 2. Children’s Social Care (CSC) provider 
services have identified a potential pressure around residential placements,  
work is currently ongoing to identify the value of this pressure and a further 
update will be given at period 4 (end of July). 

The ICB should note that during 2018/19 any LA provider service variations, 
being noted in the report for information, will be for the Council to identify 
mitigating actions. However for future financial years funding of such 
pressures will be subject to the development of the pooled fund 
commissioning arrangements. 

Page 64

Agenda Item 12



Recommendation

2.1

2.2

2.3

ICB notes the current position for the pooled budget for 2018/19.

ICB notes the current funding gap on the pool is £3.2m and will be addressed 
in future reports to ICB.

ICB notes that the Council will have responsibility to identify mitigating actions 
for any variations in LA provider services in 2018/19. 

Reason for Recommendation

3.1

3.2

This report updates the ICB on the Health and Social Care pooled budgets for 
2018/19 in line with National Health Service England (NHSE) guidelines and 
the Greater Manchester (GM) Health and Social Care Partnership 
requirements. As part of operating a pooled budget regular monitoring reports 
are required.

The BCF has been excluded from the pooled reporting and will be reported 
separately to ICB in line with NHSE requirements for reporting each quarter. If 
the locality receives graduation during 2018/19 then the reporting will be 
reviewed to consider bringing the BCF into the pool and reporting the budgets 
together.

Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

The pooling of budgets between the two organisations, LA and CCG, is in line 
with NHSE guidelines that all LA Adult Care and CCG budgets should be 
pooled by 2020/21 to support integration of Health and Social Care.
 
The operation of a formal pooled budget is now in place from April 2018 in line 
with the agreement for Transform
[...]
working papers

Number 1 Riverside

Number 1 Riverside

For Further Information Contact: Tim Buckley

tim.buckley@rochdale.gov.uk

01706 925252 

Page 69


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Decommissioning Strategy
	Decommissioning Strategy - appendix

	8 Update on Communications and engagement activities to support the transformation programme
	ICB Communications and Engagement Update - June 2018
	UPDATED draft 3 Rochdale Transformation CE Plan JUNE 2018

	9 Transformation Programme - Highlights Report
	12 Health and Social Care Pool Budget Report - Period 2 (May)  2018/19





Minutes of the meeting


INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 26th June 2018

PRESENT: HMR CCG - Dr C. Duffy (in the Chair), Dr B. Alam, D. Dawson 
and 
P. Hinnigan; Rochdale Borough Council – Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed, 
Councillor Brett, Councillor Emsley (substituting for Councillor Heakin) an 
Councillor Rowbotham 

OFFICERS: HMR CCG: K. Hurley, S. Evans, H. Chapman, Dr A. York S. 
Croasdale; HMR CCG/RBC: K. Kenton; Rochdale Borough Council S. 
Rumbelow, N. Thornton, G. Hopper, A. Fallon, D. Wilcock, J. Murphy and P. 
Thompson. 

Also in Attendance: J. Sharp (Northern Care Alliance)

APOLOGIES
15 Apologies were received from G. Burgess (Independent Chair), Councillor K. 
Heakin (Cabinet Member – Children’s Services RBC) and S. McIvor (Joint Director of 
Commissioning/DASS).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
16 There were no declarations of interests.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
17 There were no urgent items of business for the Board to consider.

ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
18 There were no confidential items for the Board to consider.

MINUTES
19 The Board considered the minutes of their most recent meeting held 29th May 
2018.

Further to Minute 6 (Over the Counter Prescribing Medicines – Verbal Update) a 
member requested that a timetable be prepared which details the anticipated 
completion of actions approved at the Board’s meeting on 29th May. In addition the 
Board was advised that the Prescribing Medicines Sub-Group, to which members 
were appointed on 29th May 2018, was due to hold its first meeting prior to the next 
Board meeting on 31st July 2018.   

It was requested that an ‘action log’ be prepared to accompany minutes of meetings 
of the Integrated Commissioning Board.

Decision:
1. That the minutes of the meeting of the Integrated Commissioning 

Board, held 29th May 2018, be approved as a correct record.



2. That, further to minute 6 (Over the Counter Prescribing Medicines – 
verbal update) a timetable be prepared which details the anticipated 
completion of actions approved at the Board’s meeting on 29th May.

3. ‘Action logs’ be prepared to accompany minutes of meetings of the 
Integrated Commissioning Board with immediate effect.

NORTH EAST SECTOR CLINICAL SERVICES STRATEGY
20 The Chair introduced Mr Jack Sharp, Group Director of Service Strategy and 
Planning) - Northern Care Alliance NHS Group, who gave a presentation which 
summarised the emerging proposals that were to be refined and formally reviewed as 
part of the development of the North East Sector (NES) acute Clinical Service 
Strategy.  In particular, the presentation described: the needs of the NES population, 
the existing acute commissioning intentions and the key drivers for change within the 
sector; gave a summary of the NES hospital sites and the associated issues that will 
need to be considered as the Strategy was being refined; agreed fixed points and 
where decisions may be contingent on Theme 3; detailed the proposed approach to 
service transformation and cost reduction; examined the potential future state for 
each site and proposed ‘single service’ approach; refreshed and updated 
commissioning intentions for the NES; outlined the agreed option appraisal 
framework and evaluation criteria; noted the key issues to address or consider in 
order to maximise alignment between the approaches in the NES and Manchester 
and advised as to the timeline and steps for finalising the NES acute Clinical Service 
Strategy.

The Board’s presentation brought together and built upon considerable work 
undertaken by NES commissioners, in conjunction with the Northern Care Alliance 
(NCA), over the last 12 months to develop a strategy which secured clinically and 
financially sustainable acute services.  There was a significant platform for change in 
Bury, Rochdale & Oldham. The combined population of these three Boroughs have 
significantly poorer health outcomes than most of the rest of the United Kingdom. 
Hence why there is investment in prevention and community based care, and 
integrating care through our Local Care Organisations.

Despite real improvements in quality, the current configuration of hospital services 
within the Pennine footprint was not felt to be sustainable and therefore significant 
changes were required.

The strategy was to develop a ‘Shared Hospital Service’ uniting Oldham, Bury and 
Rochdale (and associated with Salford and the North West sector as appropriate), 
ensuring that the population affected could access resilient and financially 
sustainable services.

At the conclusion of the presentation Mr Sharp answered various questions that were 
put forward by Board members and officers that were present.

Decision:
That the presentation be noted.

DECOMMISSIONING STRATEGY
21 The Board considered a report prepared by the Director of Children’s 
Services regarding the decommissioning strategy. Decommissioning was a part of 
the commissioning cycle, and should be undertaken in a planned way to ensure that 
the most effective services are delivered/commissioned making best use of our 



available resources. It was a spectrum of activity that could range from service 
redesign through to the full cessation of a service/contract.

It was considered important that a strategic approach to decommissioning be taken 
to ensure that this would be undertaken as part of a whole system approach to avoid 
the risks of unintended consequences or costs being moved across the system. 
Within “Rochdale Borough’s Commissioning Strategy 2017 - 2021” it was noted that 
the principles for decommissioning, and that decommissioning is a key element of 
transformation that can support investment in new service delivery models and 
realisation of efficiencies/savings.  The submitted decommissioning strategy sets out 
how the authority will approach decommissioning in practice.

In considering the proposed strategy members of the Board were assured that any 
recommendations for decommissioning would first require the approval of the 
Integrated Commissioning Board. 

The Board considered issues around the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment that 
would need to be updated in light of the approval of the Decommissioning Strategy 
and it was agreed that this would be reviewed by the Director of Children’s Services.

It was noted that in the preparation of the report specific discussions had been held 
with representatives of trade unions and that this fact should be reflected in the 
document.   

It was suggested that the strategy be reviewed at future dates, yet to be determined, 
and that such reviews where necessary incorporate examples of joint learning that 
have arisen from either the CCG or the Council. 

It was noted that the strategy document itself is entitled “Rochdale Borough 
Decommissioning Strategy 2017 – 2021, Stronger starts – Secure Futures”. It was 
requested that the dates of the document’s title be amended to “2018 – 2021” to 
acknowledge that the document had become effective from 2018.

Decision:
The Integrated Commissioning Board formally approves the Rochdale Borough 
Decommissioning Strategy (2018 – 2021) subject to the inclusion of the amendments 
and comments detailed above. 

UPDATE ON COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT ACTIVITIES TO 
SUPPORT THE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME
22 The Board considered a report presented by the CCG’s Strategic 
Director which presented a communications and engagement plan that had 
been developed to support the ‘three pillars’ of the Rochdale Transformation 
programme: development of a single commissioning function; development of 
the Local Care Organisation; and the delivery of Transformation.

In January 2018 a communications and engagement plan had been drafted to 
support Rochdale’s Transformation programme. The programme described 
the core activities that would be included to include key communities and 
stakeholders in dialogue about the transformation programme and to raise 
awareness and support for associated work-streams. The submitted report 
that was considered by the Board provided an update on the activities that 



had been undertaken to support the transformation programme and included 
a summary of measures to be implemented in coming months.

In considering the report Board members queried the numbers of people that 
had responded to the various communications exercises and also in some 
cases queried their actual value. The Director of Children’s Services, for 
instance, referred to that section of the report (page 29) that referred to ‘200 
local people being reached’, advising that a communications exercise 
undertake by Children’s Services in respect of the Family Service Model had 
made contact with over 500 people, details of which were not included in the 
report.

Decision:
1. That the report be noted.
2. That a revised and updated report on communications and 

engagement activities be presented to the next meeting of the Board, 
on 31st July 2018, as part of the regular Transformation Update report.

TRANSFORMATION HIGHLIGHTS REPORT
23 The Board considered a report of the Transformation Programme Director 
that updated members on: programme delivery including the effects of the 
Transformation Fund on the Rochdale Borough locality; an update on the activities of 
the Local Care Organisation; a consideration of the quarterly ‘transformation risk’ 
report that had been submitted to the Greater Manchester Combined Authority; and 
an update on finance issues. The Board was advised that the overall rating for the 
programme in this period was ‘Amber’. 

Decision:
That the report be noted. 

FINANCE UPDATE ON THE GREATER MANCHESTER FUNDED 
TRANSFORMATION FUND
24 The Integrated Commissioning Board considered a report that updated 
members on expenditure incurred through to May 2018 on the Greater Manchester 
funded Transformation Fund Programme and the impact of this on forecasts for 
2018/19.

Alternatives considered: Transformation Fund funding from Greater Manchester 
Health and Social Care Partnership gives the Rochdale locality the up front, “pump 
priming” funding that is required to fund the transformational activity that is required 
to help move activity from the acute to the community sector. Without this funding the 
ability to provide “pump priming” funding in this way would have not been possible.

Decision:
That the report be noted.

OUTCOMES BASED COMMISSIONING FRAMEWORK
25 The Integrated Commissioning Board considered a presentation from the 
Director of Public Health that considered the development of a ‘Local Outcomes 
Framework’ for deciding how goals were to be realistically achieved.  In considering 
this the presentation detailed what was meant by outcomes and in doing so 
highlighted seven steps that could ensure progression in this regard: agreement on 
strategic goals; to decide upon the most important actions required; to examine the 



‘as is’; to design a solution; to put forward strong measures that can identify success; 
to ‘try out’ the model and to share it.

Decision:
That the presentation be noted. 

HEALTHY LIFESTYLE EXPECTANCY
26 Further to minute 5 of the Board’s last meeting held 29th May 2018 (Healthy 
Life Expectancy) the Director of Public Health updated the Board on the priorities for 
action.

In terms of the priorities for the next three to five years the following had been 
identified as the most important issues: a reduction in Accident and Emergency use; 
reducing the length of stays in hospitals; reducing the costs of care packages; 
reducing non-elective admissions; reducing demand for elective admissions; 
reducing outpatient attendances; reducing medicines spending; reducing the costs of 
transfers to hospital; reducing block contract mental health; and reducing the number 
of looked after children.

Decision:
That the presentation be noted.

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE POOL BUDGET REPORT - PERIOD 2 (MAY)  
2018/19
27 The Integrated Commissioning Board considered a report of the Chief 
Finance Officer which updated members on the financial position of the pooled 
budget for the financial year 2018/19 at period 2 (end of May 2018).

The pooled budget excluded the Better Care Fund and the Greater Manchester 
Transformation funding which was due to be reported separately to the Board during 
2018/19.The pooled budget had been amended to take into account the savings 
reported in April and May 2018, the current gap being reported on the pool budget 
was £3.2m which was a reduction of £2m since the last Board meeting on 29th May 
2018, due to additional one off contributions from additional Adult Social Care grants 
(£0.3m) and further adjustments to CCG budgets at period 2 (£1.7m).

The Local Authority provider service for Adult Social Care (ASC) was not reporting 
any variations to budget at period 2. Children’s Social Care (CSC) provider services 
have identified a potential pressure around residential placements, work is currently 
ongoing to identify the value of this pressure and a further update will be given at 
period 4 (end of July). 

The Board was asked to note that during 2018/19 any Local Authority provider 
service variations, being noted in the report for information, would be for the Council 
to identify mitigating actions. However for future financial years funding of such 
pressures will be subject to the development of the pooled fund commissioning 
arrangements. 

Decision:
That the report be noted.

Reasons for the decision: The submitted report updated the Board on the Health and 
Social Care pooled budgets for 2018/19 in line with National Health Service England 
guidelines and the Greater Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership 



requirements. As part of operating a pooled budget regular monitoring reports were 
required to be submitted.

The Better Care Fund had been excluded from the pooled reporting and should be 
reported separately to the Integrated Commissioning Board.


